RESOLUTION 2023 – 15

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON, LUZERNE COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, A HOME RULE MUNICIPALITY, APPOINTING MEMBERS OF THE ZONING HEARING BOARD

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Kingston has for the first time enacted a new comprehensive Ordinance that establishes a Zoning Hearing Board comprised of five members; and,

WHEREAS, the following individuals are appointed to the Zoning Hearing Board:

Tom O'Connor Rick Ryman Pat Endler Phil Boyle Jack Nicholson

WHEREAS, the makeup of the Zoning Hearing Board is to be arranged so that the term of one member expires each year thereby allowing the appointment or reappointment of a new member each year; and,

WHEREAS, the members of the newly constituted Zoning Hearing Board have been selected by a random drawing so as to establish the staggered terms for each member; and,

WHEREAS, the result of that lottery drawing is as follows:

Tom O'Connor expires December 31, 2024 Rick Ryman expires December 31, 2025 Pat Endler expires December 31, 2026 Phil Boyle expires December 31, 2027 and Jack Nicholson expires December 31, 2028

NOW THEREFORE, based on this random selection the appointments of the Zoning Hearing Board are made as follows:

Tom O'Connor expires December 31, 2024 Rick Ryman expires December 31, 2025 Pat Endler expires December 31, 2026 Phil Boyle expires December 31, 2027 and Jack Nicholson expires December 31, 2028 4. This Ordinance shall become effective in conformity with Kingston Charter Section 213.

INTRODUCED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston held the 5th day of June, 2023.

ADOPTED at a regular meeting of the Town Council of the Municipality of Kingston, Luzerne County, Pennsylvania held the 6th day of July, 2023.

FOR THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KINGSTON

BY.

Robert Jacobs, Presiden

ATTEST:

Angela Sallemi, Municipal Secretary

Date

APPROVED:

effrey R. Coslett, Mayor

Date